

No. 13-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,
Respondents.

***On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit***

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP, CALIFORNIA RURAL
LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC., DISABILITY LAW CENTER,
FAMILY EQUALITY COUNCIL, LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND, INC., NATIONAL
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, NATIONAL HOUSING
LAW PROJECT, AND SERVICES AND ADVOCACY FOR
GLBT ELDERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SUSAN ANN SILVERSTEIN*
*Counsel of Record
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2159
ssilverstein@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. CONGRESS SOUGHT TO ENSURE THE FULL INTEGRATION OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES IN THE COMMUNITY WHEN IT ENACTED THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT INCLUDING BY PROHIBITING THOSE HOUSING PRACTICES THAT HAVE THE EFFECT OF DISCRIMINATING ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY 4

A. Congress enacted the FHAA to prohibit the effects of policies based on stereotypes and ignorance that prevent people with disabilities from integrating into the American mainstream 4

B. The FHAA has been applied as Congress intended to prohibit neutral zoning and land use rules that have the effect of restricting people with disabilities from fully integrating into the community 10

C. The FHAA has been applied as Congress intended to prohibit neutral occupancy and residency rules that have the effect of restricting people with disabilities from fully integrating into the community..... 18

II. CONGRESS SOUGHT TO REMEDIATE THE INCREASED POVERTY AND POORER SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES CAUSED BY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN INCLUDING THE DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS OF NEUTRAL POLICIES WHEN IT ENACTED THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT 23

A.	At the time of the passage of the FHAA Congress was responding to a national housing crisis in which the effects of discrimination against families with children were closely connected to poverty and race	23
B.	The housing crisis for families with children continues	26
C.	The FHAA has been applied as Congress intended to prohibit neutral occupancy and residency rules that have the effect of restricting families with children from living in the housing they choose	29
	Conclusion.....	33
	Appendix 1 – Statements of Interests	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of Relatives & Friends of AIDS Patients v. Regulations & Permits Admin.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 95 (D.P.R. 1990)	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chic.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	8
<i>Cason v. Rochester Hous. Auth.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1002 (W.D.N.Y. 1990)	18, 19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,	8, 10, 11
473 U.S. 435 (1985)	
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> ,.....	30
514 U.S. 725 (1995)	
<i>Daveri Dev. Grp. v. Vill. of Wheeling</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	17
<i>Dr. Gertrude A. Barber Ctr., Inc. v. Peters Twp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 643 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	16
<i>Fair Hous. of the Dakotas, Inc. v. Goldmark Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (D.N.D. 2011)	22

<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Ayres</i> , 855 F. Supp. 315 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	31
<i>Gashi v. Grubb</i> , 801 F. Supp 2d. 12 (D. Conn. 2011)	32
<i>Hill v. Cmty. of Damien of Molokai</i> , 911 P.2d 861 (N.M. 1996)	14
<i>Hollis v. Chestnut Bend Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 760 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Hous. Rights Ctr. v. Snow</i> , No. CV 05-4644, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 94472 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2006).....	32
<i>HUD v. Rose</i> , No. HUDALJ 09-92-1266-1, 1994 WL 270243, (H.U.D. A.L.J. Apr. 4, 1994).....	32, 33
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>NHS Human Servs. v. Lower Gwynedd Twp.</i> , No. 11-2074, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6904 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 20, 2012).....	14
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	8

<i>Oxford House-Evergreen v. City of Plainfield,</i> 769 F. Supp. 1329 (D.N.J. 1991)	14
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. Town of Babylon,</i> 819 F. Supp. 1179 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	14
<i>Potomac Grp. Home Corp. v. Montgomery Cnty.,</i> 823 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Md. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Reeves v. Rose,</i> 108 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	32
<i>Sharpvisions, Inc. v. Borough of Plum,</i> 475 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	16
<i>Soules v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,</i> 967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,</i> 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	7
<i>Sunrise Dev., Inc. v. Town of Huntington,</i> 62 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D.N.Y.)	15
<i>Supp. Ministries for Pers. with AIDS v. Waterford,</i> 808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)(1999))	17
<i>The Stewart B. McKinney Found., Inc. v. Town of Fairfield,</i> 790 F. Supp. 1197 (D. Conn. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Badgett,</i> 976 F.2d 1176 (8th Cir. 1992).....	31

<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Tropic Seas, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1347 (D. Haw. 1995)	31
<i>Vance v. Bakas</i> , 2006 No. C 05-3385 PVT U.S. Dist. Lexis 11183 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2006)	33

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(A)	7
29 U.S.C. §§ 791-796i	5
42 U.S.C. § 3601	2
42 U.S.C. § 3602(h).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3602(k).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1).....	30
Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, Pub. L 102-550, §§ 641-643	19

Legislative History

134 Cong. Rec. H4612 (daily ed. June 22, 1988)	23
134 Cong. Rec. S10 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1988)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173	<i>passim</i>

H.R. Rep. No. 102-760 (1992), *reprinted in*
1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3281 19

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 84.12..... 7

Miscellaneous

AARP et al., *GrandFacts: National Fact Sheet
for Grandparents and Other Relatives
Raising Children* (July 13, 2009),
available at [http://www.aarp.org/content/
dam/aarp/relationships/friends-
family/grandfacts/grandfacts-
national.pdf](http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/relationships/friends-family/grandfacts/grandfacts-national.pdf)..... 27, 28

Sophia Addy et al., Nat'l Ctr. for Children in
Poverty, *Basic Facts About Low-income
Children: Children Under 18 Years* (2011),
available at [http://www.nccp.org/
publications/pdf/text_1074.pdf](http://www.nccp.org/publications/pdf/text_1074.pdf) 27

Edward Allen, *Six Years After Passage of the
Fair Housing Amendments Act:
Discrimination Against Families with
Children* 301
Admin. L.J. Am. U. 297 (1995)..... 23, 24

Bell v. Bishop Gadsden,
(No. 05-1953) (D.S.C. July 8, 2005)..... 21

- Matthew W. Brault, U.S. Census Bureau,
Americans with Disabilities 2010,
 (issued July 2012), available at
<http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/p70-131.pdf>..... 9
- Andrew Chow, *Can a Landlord Demand Online-Only Rent Payment?*, FindLaw
 (Mar. 12, 2012, 8:04 AM),
http://blogs.findlaw.com/law_and_life/2012/03/can-a-landlord-demand-online-only-rent-payment.html..... 21, 22
- Jonathan I. Edelstein, *Family Values: Prevention of Discrimination and the Housing for Older Persons Act of 1995*,
 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 947 (1998) 24
- Nicholas Farber et al., *Aging in Place: A State Survey of Livability Policies and Practices* (Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures & AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (2011), available at <http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/liv-com/aging-in-place-2011-full.pdf>) 10
- Jane G. Greene & Glenda P. Blake,
A Study of How Restrictive Rental Practices Affect Families with Children 3 (1980) Office of Policy Development and Research, HUD 25

Rodney Harrell & Ari Houser, AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>State Housing Profiles: Housing Conditions and Affordability for the Older Population</i> (3d ed. 2011), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/liv-com/AARP_Housing2011_Full.pdf	26
Rodney Harrell, et al., AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Multigenerational Households are Increasing</i> (2011), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/econ-sec/fs221-housing.pdf	28
<i>Herriot v. Channing House</i> , (No. 2006-cv-06323) (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2006).....	21
Evelyn Howard et al., <i>Affordable Seniors Housing Handbook</i> (2005)	15
<i>Hyatt v. N. Cal. Presbyterian Homes and Servs. Inc.</i> , (No. 2008-cv-03265) (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2010)	20
Tim Iglesias, <i>Moving Beyond Two Person Per Bedroom: Revitalizing Application of the Federal Fair Housing Act to Private Residential Application of the Federal Fair Housing Act to Private Residential Occupancy Standards</i> , 28 Ga. St. U.L. Rev. 620 (2012).....	29, 30, 31

- Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies of Harvard Univ.,
*Housing America's Older Adults: Meeting the
 Needs of an Aging Population*
 (Marsha Fernald ed., 2014), available at
http://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/jchs.harvard.edu/files/jchs-housing_americans_older_adults_2014.pdf..... 9
- D. Trey Jordan, *Continuing Care Retirement
 Communities Versus the Fair Housing Act:
 Independent Living and Involuntary
 Transfer*, Marq. Elder's Advisor (2005) 21
- Arlene S. Kanter, *A Home of One's Own: The Fair
 Housing Amendments Act of 1988 and
 Housing Discrimination Against People with
 Mental Disabilities*, 43 Am.
 U. L. Rev. 925 (1994) 8
- Moira J. Kinnally, *Not in My Backyard: The
 Disabled's Quest for Rights in Local Zoning
 Disputes Under the Fair Housing, the
 Rehabilitation, and the Americans With
 Disabilities Acts*, 33 Val.
 U. L. Rev. 581 (1999) 11, 12
- Leading Age, formerly Am. Seniors Hous. Ass'n,
 CCRC Zone Task Force, *Today's Continuing
 Care
 Retirement Community (CCRC)*
 (Jane E. Zarem ed. 2010), available at
<http://www.naccrau.com/RGHylant/AAHSA%20on%20CCRC%20Characteristics.pdf> 20

Michael Lewyn, *New Urbanist Zoning for Dummies*,
58 Ala. L. Rev. (2006) 12, 13

Robert W. Marans et al., Institute for Social
Research, *Measuring Restrictive Rental
Practices Affecting Families
with Children: A National
Survey* (1980) 23, 24, 25, 29

Public Assisted Housing Occupancy Task Force,
*Report to Congress and to the Department
of HUD* (April 1994), available at
[http://www.huduser.org/portal/
publications/affhsg/pub_
assthsg_1994.html](http://www.huduser.org/portal/publications/affhsg/pub_assthsg_1994.html) 19

Public Use Microdata Sample (PUMS) of the
2008–2010 American Community Survey
conducted by the U.S. Census Bureau..... 31

Jennifer Jolly Ryan, *A Real Estate Professional’s
and Attorney’s Guide to the Fair Housing
Law’s Recent Inclusion of Familial Status
as a Protected Class* 28
Creighton L. Rev. 1143 32, 33

Lauren R. Sturm, *Fair Housing Issues in
Continuing Care Retirement Communities:
Can Residents be Transferred without
Their Consent?*, N.Y. City L. Rev. (2003) 21

- Table AVG1. Family Status and Household Relationship of People 15 Years and Over, by Marital Status, Age, and Sex: 2010, America's Families and Living Arrangements: 2010,*
U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/hh-fam/cps2010.html> (2010) 28
- U.S. Dep't of Comm., Census Bureau, *Grandparents Day 2009: Sept. 13*, Newsroom Archive, (July 13, 2009), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/facts_for_features_special_editions/cb09-ff16.html 27, 28
- U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., *Worst Case Housing Needs 2009: A Report to Congress* (Feb. 2011), available at http://www.huduser.org/Publications/pdf/worstcase_HsgNeeds09.pdf 27
- United States v. Savannah Pines*, (No. 401-CV-3303) (D. Neb. Apr. 30, 2003), available at <http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/documents/savannahsettle.php> 19, 20
